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(Interruptions)

DR. V. P. DUTT: Sir, I strongly object to his behaviour. He must withdraw his remark. (Interruptions)
Are we not civilized people here?
Must we use such a language? It should be expunged.

SHRI JAGJIT S'INGH ANAND: At least he must withdraw the words "shut up". (Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please resume your seats. Let us have some more questions. (Interruptions) The practice that has been followed so far in this House is that we refer the question according to the mention made by the Member concerned and if the concerned Ministry says that it is not that Ministry which is replying to it and if it is transferred, we follow i t up. And if there is any difficulty, from now onwards I will see how it

(a) how much progress the working group has made in its study of establishment of a satellite port at Nhava
Sheva;

(b) whether it is a fact that the
.working group held only one meeting on the 1st August, 1978;

(c) how long the working group would take to complete its task;

(d) whether any interim report has been received from the working group;
and

(e) whethe, Government have prescribed any time limit to the working group for submission of the report?

can bk set right.
DR. RAFIQ ZAKARIA: No, Sir.

This was applied to my question.
Tomorrow you must see that I get the proper position.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You cannot aic-
tate what you want, but 1 will consider it.

Working group on the setting up of a satellite port at Nhava Sheva

t*424. SHRI M. ANANDAM:
SHRI S. K. VAISHAM-

- PAYEN:
SHRI ARVIND GANESH

KULKARNI: t
Will the PRIME MINISTER be

pleased to state:
--

tPreviously Starred Quest.lcn 354 transferred from the 16th March,
1979.

$The Question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Arvind Ganesh Kulkarni.

THE PRIME MINISTER (SHRI
MORARJI DE'SAI): (a) to (e) A Statement is laid on the Table of the  House.

Statement

The Working Group on the Nhava Sheva port project was set up by the Planning Commission a t the suggestion of the Ministry of Shipping and Transport in June, 1978, with the follolwing ter8ms of reference oiz.,

(i) To work out traffic projections for various commodities like, ly to be handled at t he proposed port, taking into account the existing capacity of the Bombay port and the need for re-location of port activities so as to optimise land-use in the Bombay region;

(ii) To examine the feasibility and economics of expanding ar.d modernising the existing facilities at the Bombay port;

(iii) To examine the feasibility and economics of diverting traffic from Bombay to other existing ports in order to reduce the congestion at  Bombay.

2. The Working Group had a preliminary meeting on the 23rd June 1978 and a formal m,eeting on the 1st of August, 1978, to consider the relevant issues, organise the collection of necessary data and arrange for its analysis. A Sub-Group was set tip to prepare the traffic projections. The report of the Sub-Gro'up is not yet ready.

3. The Working Group had recommended that the estimates of cost for the Nhava Sheva project should be updated. Subsequently, however;
i t has been decided that a detalled project report should be prepared lor the Nheva Sheva project. A final

- , decision on whether the project should be undextaken will ;be taken on the basis of the Report of the Working Group and the detailed project report. The latter is expected to be ready in about 9 months time.
No specific time limit had been set for the report of the Working Group: it is expected that it would be availa~ble in about three months.

SHRI ARVIND GANESR KUL-
KARNI: Sir, as per the statement laid on the Table of the House, 1-t is stated that the Planning Commission

' a t the suggestion of the Ib'Iinistry of Shipping and Transport, set up a Working Group in June, 1978 with terms of reference mentioned therein.
May I know from the Prime Minister whether he is aware that the Planning Commission . . . (Interruption)
pardon?

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Kulkarni, you put ylo'url supplementary. DO not try to reply.

SHRI ARVIND GANESI-I ILUL-
KARNI: I am not replying. We are talking.

SHRI JAGJIT SINGH ANAND:
You go ahead.

SHRI ARVIND GANESH KUL-
KARNI: Thank you very much.

Is it a fact that at the instance of a U.N. study made in 1961, the Planning Commission appointed a Wo:king Grou,p? As per the informatior bvaflabie with me, pont consultant engineers, MIS. Bertlin and partners, were appointed to prepare a master plan for the Bomb'ay Port. Sir, they have 'given projections upto 1993, raising from 6.76 millions tonnes to
11.25 million tonnes in 1982 and 17.88
million tonnes in 1993. So, these are the projections made. The Planning Comdssion itself has made studies, and it has come to the conclusion that because of the additional tonnage requirement and the days lost in the B.ormbay Port, an alternate port is required. only one in, stance I will quote. I do not want to delay other Members in asking questions. What is the total ship-days lost in 1978-79? I t is estimated that 11,000 ship-days were lost. The total loss to the country was about Rs. 103 crores. And now, Sir, one vess,el is waiting from the lGth December, 1978 because of inadequate facilities. So, may I know from the hon. Prime Minister, taking all these things into account the Planning Commission itself has applied its mind and it hals only to sanctiun this project whether the new Group which has been appointed will delay it, and for that purpose, may I request the Prime Minister to expedite it?
Otherwise, the country will :ose exports. We will be bmenefitkd if alternate port is developed.

SHRI MORARJI DESAT: I do see the urgency of the matter, and I think the report will be received in about three months,

SHRI ARVIND GANESH KUL-
KARNI: Sir, I am thankful t h a t h e is aware of the urgency of the matter and that the report would come wikh-
in three months. I would only require an assurance. But the Prime Minister is not in the habit of giving assurances. But at least he will encourage the country and Maharashtra.
Because of the deteriorating position in the Bombay Port, Sir, the I N G C itself has sanctioned Rs. 20 crores to develop sthe facility at the Nhava Sheva Port. If this and this are tied together, the money can he saved and the country will get the Nhava
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Shqva. Port whw'eby congestion a t the Bombay Port will be avoided.
Sir, this information is as per the Maharashtra Government. They say that already the ONG'C has srent Rs.
20 crores. The balance amount is not very large. Will the Prime Mlnister assure that at I c ? ~ wiihin foreseable future of twofthree years the work of this port will be completed whereby large droughts will be available and technologies and econo-

SHRI ARVIND GANE.;H KZL-
I KARNI: 1061.

SHRI VIREN J. SHAH: And v:hy is it that it has taken such a l ~ n g time? Now, taking Into acrount the time required for getting the repcrt, for working on it, for taking a decision and implementing it, is there any way, any method, undcr c~nsideratlon to reduce the time?

SHRI MORARJI DESHI; Sir, the VJ~rking Grout3 is mak~ng a detailed rwort now and for thir: 60 lakhs of

- -
mies of scale can be operated by the ship-owners and the shipping companies and the National Shipping. corporation of India will benefit?

account for it today? I cannot 60 it.
I was not the Minister ill charge of Shipping and Ports. That is forgotten.

SHRI MORARJI DEjAI ,.-he q3estion was first taken up probably 15 years ago. But why jt was neglected. I do not know how am I to rui?es have been sanc*ioaed to see I that this report comes in ~r ,d come; i : ~ 1 AN HON. MEMBER; You were in quickly. When i t comes. we C P ~ i Finance.

SHRI ARVIND GANESI! KUL-
KARNI: I want only an explanation.
When the Planning Commission itself is seized of the matter, what was the necessity of appointing another Group?. And that is wh3 I am only requesting that early action is recjuir-
ed.

'5,e:tle it; before that wp cannot set-
tte it. I know the matter is urgent. 1 SHRI MOR,ARJI DESAT: Finance

It is necessary to do so. If I can Minister does not mean he knows

SHRI VIREN J. SHAH. Sir, as the Prime Minister very rigktly pointed out, the matter is of great urgency.
And as Mr. Kulkani has pointed out, there are more than 100 ships waiting do it tomorrow, I will do I?. :<,*~nrrciv.
Bdt i t is not possible to do Ilke that.
Therefore, one has to examirx all the at the Bombay port, iauslng terrible harm to coal, steel, cement, everything. May I know from the h o ~ ~ .
Prime Minister wheu, for the first time, the question of Nhava Sheva port devolepment was brgught to the Government of India. Which year everything. And then, as it was not done, therefore, the Planning Commission has appointed a group

was it? I . .:, 1 .. !( ,>kL w

yosslbilities. I cannot make up for to do it very quickly, to preparc withthe negligence done in the past. in nine months a detailed report fcr 1 it. We have also ranct!oncd Rs. 60 lakhs for it and within three months, it is expected that the iacport will be received. Then it will go on urgently. L i

SHRI B. D. KHOBBAGADE: Sir, the hon. Prime Minister has accepted that there is a lot of congestion in B,ombay part. Actually the Nhava Sheva port project should have been started long before. But as pointed out by the hon. Prime Minister,, we cannot blame him. But the fact remains that there is a lot of congestion. I think a Cabinet sub-committee was aPpointed consisting of Shri George Fernandes, Minister of Industry, Shri Ravindra Varmr, Minister of Labour and the Minister of Shipping and Transport. All these three Ministers

I had gone to Bombay 10 or 15 days 1 back. Now, the Nhava Sheva project is a long-term project. What 1 this committee of three Ministers has suggested to reduce congestion in Bombay port, I would like to know from the hon. Prime Min l s t~ r or from the hon. Ministry of Industry, Mr. George Fernandes, who nappens to be in the House now.

SHR1 G . LAKSHMANAN: Divert them to Southern ports.

SHXI GEORGE FERNAXDZS: Sir, i t is true that a Cabinet sub-committee went down to Bombay and st~tsdied the problems of congestion that are presently prevailing there. We have made certain recommendations to the Shipping Ministry artd the Shipping

, ' Ministry is currently implementing those recommendations. Those recommendations relate to two aspects of the prablems that we were able to identify. One is that the industrial relations in the port need to be improved. We have suggested a series of steps to improve the inlrlustrial

- relations, and things have started moving in that direction. The other is that the equipment and gearaeeded to manage that port also needs to be improved. There have been no improvements in the Bom'bay port for the last 25 years. New gear has not been acquired and Bombay p o d still continues to operate with the equipment and gear that was acquire\d about 25 years ago, some of which has now become totally useless f ~ r

- the operations. And one other problem is that the port has a capacity of handling 6.2 milliur~ tonnes. Last year it handled cargo of about 6.3 million tonnes, that is, a little more than its rated capacity. Consequeni-
ly there is this congestion problem again. The godowns and warehouses are inadequate. The whole profile of the cargo that Bombay port is handling has now changed. Whereas we were importing food, today, ws. are in a position where w e are exporting food. The port is geared to handle more import cargo than export cargo, whereas lloiv the total trade profile has been brought to a situation where we are exporticg more and importing less. SO you have a umber of problems. We have identified the problems and suggested a series of measures to the Transport, Ministry and the Transport Ministry is currently implementing those decisions.

SHRI B. D. KHOBRAGADE: How long will i t take?

SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES: It will take a little tinie to acquire gear and equipment.

DR. RAFIQ ZAKARIA Sir, i t is not right for the Prlme M~nister to say how he can account for what has happened in the last 10 to 15 years, a:
the matter has been pending for that much of time, because thou211 Ministries may have changed and Ministers may have changed, the official rnachi-
nery continues as before. And as on€
who was associated with the State ,

Government, I know that working groups have been formzd by the Planning Commission seve1,al times to go into the feasibility of the Nhavs Sheva port. All the.;e aspects \.ihic!l have been referred t o this warkinq group have been referred to other working groups, and their reports have also come. But somehow or the other, there is a la-k cf will on the part of the Government to see that the Nhava Sheva port is allowed to be (built. So I want to know from the Prime Minister wh3tner i n principle he or his Governme~lt has taken t h e decision that they will go in for the Nhava Sheva port.

SHRI MORARJI DESAI: I will tske the decision when the re>ort is received, not before that.

SHRI MANUBHAI PATEL: In view of the fact that we are having loss of more than 11000 shipuing days 8113

private companies and national corporations are having to pay more than Rs. 100 crores as demurrage, is i t not possible to ' divert these ships from Bombay towards western yorts like Kandla and towards southern ports? Till the time the new port is developed, does the Gover~ment have some such short-term plan to divert the ships 'towards different ports?
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SHRI MORARJI DESAI: If lt had (b) if so, what are the details there-been possible econom~caliy to do lo, I of?
we would have done it. The honourable friend does not kllow the ccono, THE PRIME MINISTER (SHRI mics of it. That is why he has askcd MORARJI DESAI): (a) and (b) A this question. 1 statement showing the deialls of anti-

I cipated utilization ~f funds for various

Anticipated ntilira/ionof Funds for Plan ,Y,,hernes o f Department of SczenceM Techno log3 for / h e
Finatrrial Tuar, 1978-79.

Non-utilization of amounts earmarked for certain schemes

*425. SHRI BISHAMBHAR NA'I'H
PANDE: wi l l the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Department of Science and Technology has faiIed to utilise the anlounts earmarked for certain schemes for the
p a r  1978-79; and

(Rs. in lakhs) ---.-.- -- -.-----

Plan schemes of the Department of Science and Technology for the Financial Year 1978-79 is laid on the Table of the House. As the Financidl Year is yet to come to a close, the anticipated utilizalion of funds according to the Revised Esti~nates is given in the statement, as com:~sred to the Budget Estimates of 1978-79, together with brief reasons where shortfall is expected i n the case of a few

schemes.

Schemes -

. , , ,

Budget Revised Brief reasons where there is Estimates Estimates shortfall in Revised Estimate
1978-79 '978-79

I . Survey of India (SOI) . . 260.00 250.00 The allocation is to be utilized for a number OL small schew-es of the Survey of India
and the savings on total
is marginal, being only 4:/0.

2. B~ tan ica l  Survey of India (BSI) . 24-00 24.00

3. Zoological Survey of India (231) . 24.00 24.00 . .
4. National Atlas and Thematic

Maps Organisation . , . , 21.00 24.00 . .
5 . N ttional Research Dsvelopmen t

C-xpx-atiun (NRDC) . . 42'00 22.00 Less requirement of working capital for the company, and less requirement for assistance to entrepreneurs for new projects. The savings of
Rs. ro laklis has been diverted to Central Electronics 1,td.
(Sl. No. 15) where there

i was more urgent need for capital.

6. Scientific Institutions . , . 235.00 255' 1 6

7. hl ulti disciplinary Research in Science and Engineering (SERC) . 150. oo zoo. oo . .

